

# Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD City Government of Naga

## ORDER OF BUSINESS

FOR THE  $125^{\text{TH}}$  regular session of the  $14^{\text{TH}}$  sangguniang panlungsod on tuesday, february 4, 2025, at 9:00 a.m., at the sangguniang panlungsod session hall, city hall, naga city:-

- I. CALL TO ORDER
- II. ROLL CALL

Hon. Cecilia B. Veluz-De Asis - City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer Hon. Jessie R. Albeus Hon. Ghiel G. Rosales - City Councilor - City Councilor Hon. Ghiel G. Rosales - City Councilor Hon. Melvin Ramon G. Buenafe - City Councilor Hon. Gilda Gayle R. Abonal-Gomez - City Councilor Hon. Vidal P. Castillo - City Councilor Hon. Jose C. Rañola - City Councilor Hon. Jose B. Perez - City Councilor Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo- City CouncilorHon. Antonio B. Beltran- City CouncilorHon. Ma. Corazon M. Peñaflor- LnmB President & Ex-Officio Member Hon. Jefson Romeo B. Felix - SKF President &

Ex-Officio Member

- III. PRAYER
- IV. PAMBANSANG AWIT
- V. HEART OF BICOL MARCH
- VI. PRIVILEGE TIME
- VII. READING AND APPROVAL OF THE ORDER OF BUSINESS
- VIII. ORDER OF BUSINESS
  - A. READING AND APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS SESSIONS
    - 1. Minutes of the 10<sup>th</sup> Special Session of the 14<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod held on October 31, 2024;
    - 2. Minutes of the 114<sup>th</sup> Regular Session of the 14<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod held on November 12, 2024;
    - 3. Minutes of the 11<sup>th</sup> Special Session of the 14<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod held on December 13, 2024;

## **B. SPECIAL BUSINESS OR ORDER**

 1st Indorsement dated January 28, 2025, of His Honor, the City Mayor, endorsing the Deed of Absolute Sale executed by and between the City Government of Naga and Gemma E. Macaraig, involving a residential building located in Barangay Concepcion Grande, Naga City, requesting for confirmation of authority to enter into said deed and for ratification of the same (Spin2025-0100);

2. 1st Indorsement dated January 28, 2025, of His Honor, the City Mayor, endorsing the Memorandum of Agreement entered into by and between the City Government of Naga and the Agri-Machinery Operators, Owners, and Farmers Association, relative to the desire to utilize a portion of the city property situated at Km 10, Nursery Road, Carolina, Naga City, for the establishment of an agricultural facility, requesting for the confirmation of authority to enter into said agreement and the ratification of the same (Spin2025-0101);

## C. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

- Proposed ordinance authored by Hon. Ghiel G. Rosales, Hon. Corazon M. Peñaflor, and Hon. Vidal P. Castillo, instituting an engagement with the 27 barangays of Naga in the management, collection, and disposal of solid waste (Spin2025-0071);
- 2. Consolidation of positions of stakeholders on the leasing of portions of the Metro Naga Sports complex (Spin2024-1431);
- 3. Letter dated January 30, 2025, of Police Colonel Erwin L Rebellon, City Director, Naga City Police Office, containing their written report, findings, and recommendation on the request of Mrs. Marlin A. Orzales and Ms. Cherry Catura of Langon-Vistanza Tricyle Operators and Drivers Association (LAVISTODA) for additional franchise within their association (Spin2025-0103);
- 4. Letter dated January 31, 2025, of Ms. Nessy P. Sales, Statistician II, noted by Mr. Wilfredo B. Prilles, City Planning and Development Coordinator, submitting the list of property owners adjoining the property of Emerald Green Realty Corporation being applied for rezoning (Spin2025-0104);

# D. NEW BUSINESS

- Letter dated January 30, 2025, of Mr. Anselmo B. Maño, Acting HRMO Head, providing a copy of the proposed dissolution of a plantilla position in the Human Resource Management Office organizational structure and replacing it with two plantilla positions with lower salary grades (Spin2025-0102);
- 2. 1st Indorsement dated January 28, 2025, of His Honor, the City Mayor, endorsing the Memorandum of Agreement between the City Government of Naga and the Barangay Government of Balatas, Naga City, pertaining to the grant of financial assistance in the amount of P20,000.00 in relation to the celebration of Barangay Balatas Foundation Day on February 20, 2025 (Spin2025-0097);
- 3. Letter dated January 27, 2025, of Mr. Riko Vinluan, Librarian IV, Naga City Public Library, noted by the City Mayor, requesting for approval for the charging of the prior year's payables amounting to P35,835.00 against the current appropriations (Spin2025-0099);

E. OTHER MATTER

- IX. NOMINAL VOTING
- X. ADJOURNMENT